
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Archwilio Perfformiad 
Dyddiad: 

 
14 Mawrth 2014 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PERFFORMIAD, DYDD 
IAU, 20 MAWRTH 2014 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I’R RHAN HON O’R 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd ar 
20 Chwefror 2014 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

09:30 – 09:35 
 

5 DARPARIAETH GWASANAETH YN DILYN CAU ASIANTAETHAU 
CYMUNEDOL  (Tudalennau 13 - 18) 

 Manylu ar y gwasanaeth amgen a fydd ar gael i drigolion yn dilyn cau 
asiantaethau cymunedol yn y sir a diwedd cyllid Taith i Waith. 
 

09:35 – 10:20 
 

6 TROSOLWG O YMWELIADAU DARPARWYR MEWNOL 2013/14  
(Tudalennau 19 - 22) 

 Ystyried adborth ar yr ymweliadau mewnol â darparwyr gofal cymdeithasol 
sy'n tynnu sylw at ansawdd, profiad y cwsmer a chamau gweithredu arfer 
da/gwelliannau ar gyfer y darparwyr.                 
 

10:20 – 10:50 
 

EGWYL GYSUR 
 
RHAN 2 - EITEMAU CYFRINACHOL 

 Argymhellir, yn unol ag Adran 100A (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, y dylid 
gwahardd y Wasg a'r Cyhoedd o’r cyfarfod yn ystod trafod y materion 
canlynol oherwydd y tebygolrwydd y caiff gwybodaeth eithriedig, fel y diffinnir 
ym Mharagraff 12,13,14, Rhan 4 o Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf, ei datgelu. 
 

7 YSTÂD AMAETHYDDOL  (Tudalennau 23 - 44) 

 Amlinellu'r cynnydd a wnaed gyda rhesymoli ystâd amaethyddol y Sir, y 
buddsoddiad hyd yma yn yr ystâd, nifer yr unedau sydd ar osod a hyd 
prydlesi, nifer yr unedau a ildiwyd, nifer yr unedau a werthwyd a’r cyfalaf a 
gafwyd yn sgil gwerthu, a strwythur staffio'r adran Ystâd Amaethyddol. 
 

11:00 – 11:45 
 

RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I’R RHAN HON O’R 
CYFARFOD 
 
8 RHAGLEN GWAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 45 - 62) 



 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Archwilio (copi wedi’i amgáu) yn gofyn 
am adolygiad o Raglen Gwaith i'r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor a diweddaru'r aelodau ar 
faterion perthnasol. 
 

11:45 – 12:05 
                                                                                                         

9 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR Y PWYLLGOR   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar amrywiol 
Fyrddau a Grwpiau'r Cyngor. 
 

12:30 
                                                                                                         

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
David Simmons (Cadeirydd) 
 

Arwel Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd) 

William Cowie 
Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Colin Hughes 
 

Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Peter Owen 
Dewi Owens 
Gareth Sandilands 
 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PERFFORMIAD 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Archwilio Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell Bwyllgora 
1a, Neuadd Y Sir, Rhuthin, Dydd Iau, 20 Chwefror 2014 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Colin Hughes, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, 
Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, Arwel Roberts, Gareth Sandilands a/ac David Simmons 
(Cadeirydd). 
 
Presenoldeb Aelodau Arweiniol ar gais y Pwyllgor:- y Cynghr. Hugh Irving ac Eryl 
Williams. 
 
Aelodau Cyfetholedig:-  Mrs G. Greenland, Ms D. Houghton a Mr G. Williams. 
 

HEFY
[...]
ent yn dod i’r amlwg a bod argymhellion yn cael eu 
gwneud er mwyn mynd i’r afael â nhw. 

 
11. Grym i wneud Penderfyniad 
 

Yn unol ag Erthygl 6.3.7 Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor mae’n rhaid i 
bwyllgorau archwilio’r Cyngor baratoi rhaglen waith a’i hadolygu. 

 
 

Tudalen 47



Swyddog Cyswllt:  
Y Cydlynydd Archwilio 
Rhif ffôn: (01824) 712554   
E-bost: dcc_admin@sirddinbych.gov.uk  

Tudalen 48



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 1

Note: Any items entered in italics have not been approved for inclusion at the meeting shown by the Committee. Such reports are listed here for 
information, pending formal approval. 

 

Meeting Lead Member(s) Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

        

1 May  Cllr. Julian 
Thompson-Hill 

1. Corporate Health and 
Safety Annual Report 

To consider the Council’s 
management of general 
health and safety and fire 
safety matters 

Assurances that the 
Authority is abiding and 
conforming with all 
relevant H&S legislation 
and therefore mitigate 
the risk of litigation 

Gerry 
Lapington 

November 
2013 

 Cllr. Hugh Irving 
(required) 

2. Housing Service’s 
Improvement Plan 

To examine the Service’s 
Improvement Plan (including 
the housing maintenance 
plan) 

To ensure that the 
Service is continuously 
improving its 
performance and 
effectively contributing 
towards the corporate 
plan priority of ensuring 
residents have access 
to good quality housing 

Peter McHugh December 
2013 

        

12 June  Cllr. Hugh Irving 1 Your Voice’ complaints 
performance (Q4) 

To scrutinise Services’ 
performance in complying 
with the Council’s complaints 
process  

Identification of areas of 
poor performance with a 
view to the development 
of recommendations to 
address weaknesses.   

Jackie 
Walley/Clare 
O’Gorman 

February 
2013 

 Cllr. Barbara 
Smith 

2. Corporate Risk Register To consider the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register 
following the latest formal 
review by CET 

Identification of effective 
measures to address 
the high level risks 

Alan 
Smith/Nicola 
Kneale 
 

February 
2013 

 Cllr. Barbara 
Smith 

3 Corporate Plan QPR: 
Q4 2013/14  

To monitor the Council’s 
progress in delivering the  
Corporate Plan 2012-17 
consider the latest version of  

Ensuring that the 
Council meets its 
targets, delivers its 
Corporate Plan and the 

Alan 
Smith/Nicola 
Kneale 
 

February 
2013 

T
udalen 49



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 2

Meeting Lead Member(s) Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

Council’s services in line 
with its aspirations and 
to the satisfaction of 
local residents  

 Cllr. David Smith 4 Provision of CCTV and 
Out of Hours Service 

To consider the preferred 
options identified for the 
delivery, with limited financial 
resources, of an equitable 
CCTV and associated Out of 
Hours service across the 
County in future  

Provision of an effective 
and efficient service will 
assist the Authority to 
deliver the corporate 
priorities of protecting 
vulnerable people, 
keeping streets clean 
and tidy and bring the 
Council closer to the 
community 

Graham 
Boase/Emlyn 
Jones 

October 
2013 

        

17July  Cllr. Huw Ll 
Jones 

1. Arms Length 
Organisations 

To consider proposals on how 
to effectively scrutinise the 
Council’s Arm’s Length 
Organisations 

To realise value for 
money from these 
organisations and to 
ensure that they 
effectively contribute 
towards the delivery of 
the Council’s priorities  

Alan 
Smith/Ivan 
Butler 

October 
2013 
(rescheduled 
by the 
Committee 
January 
2014) 

 Cllr. Eryl 
Williams 
(required) 

2 Estyn Action Plan  
[Education] 

To  
(i) monitor the progress 

achieved to date in 
implementing the actions 
to address the 2 
recommendations in the 
2012 Estyn Inspection of 
the Quality of  Education 
Services;  

(ii) detail  measures taken to 
improve accuracy of KS3 

(i) Better quality 
services and better 
outcomes for pupils 
through early 
identification of any 
slippages in 
progressing actions, 
or in implementing 
mitigating measures 
to address identified 
risks; and 

Joint report by 
Karen 
Evans/Liz 
Grieve 

June 2013 

T
udalen 50



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 3

Meeting Lead Member(s) Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

teacher assessment and 
GwE’s use of Moodle; 

(iii)  detail the findings of the 
audit of services available 
to children and young 
people, their impact and 
value for money; and 

(iv) inform members of any 
proposed changes to 
education delivery, 
performance/attainment 
measures and future 
inspection arrangements 
and expectations 

(ii)  identification of 
measures to address 
national policy 
requirements/challen
ges and 
consequential 
inspection 
arrangements with a 
view to mitigating the 
risk of disruption to 
pupils and teachers 
and deterioration in 
performance and 
attainment rates  

 Cllr. Bobby 
Feeley 
(required) 

3. Draft Director of Social 
Services Annual Report 
for 2013/14 

To scrutinise the content of 
the draft annual report to 
ensure it provides a fair and 
clear evaluation of 
performance in 2013/14 and 
clearly articulates future 
plans. 

Identification of any 
specific performance 
issues which require 
further scrutiny by the 
committee in future 

Tony Ward March 2014 

        

2 October  Cllr. Barbara 
Smith 

1. Annual Performance 
Review 2013/14 

To seek Scrutiny’s view on 
the Council’s Annual 
Performance Review report 
prior to its submission to 
County Council for approval 

Participation in the 
consultation on the 
Annual Report will assist 
the Committee to 
identify areas of 
weakness and build 
them into its future work 
programme with a view 
to realising 
improvements going 
forward 

Alan Smith September 
2013 

T
udalen 51



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 4

Meeting Lead Member(s) Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

 Cllr. Eryl 
Williams 

2. Provisional External 
Examinations and 
Teacher Assessments  
[Education] 

To review the performance of 
schools and that of looked 
after children 

Scrutiny of performance 
leading to 
recommendations for 
improvement 

Julian Molloy September 
2013 

        

20 
November  

Cllr. Hugh Irving 1 Your Voice’ complaints 
performance (Q 1 & 2) 

To scrutinise Services’ 
performance in complying 
with the Council’s complaints 
process and to consider the 
feedback received after 
service issues and complaints 
have been resolved (as a 
result of the analysis 
undertaken of the complaints 
received) 

Identification of areas of 
poor performance with a 
view to the development 
of recommendations to 
address weaknesses.   

Jackie 
Walley/Clare 
O’Gorman 

February 
2013 

        

15 January 
2015 

Cllr. Eryl 
Williams 

1. Verified External 
Examinations and 
Teacher Assessments  
[Education] 

To review the performance of 
schools and that of looked 
after children; and GwE’s 
impact on the educational 
attainment of the County’s 
powers 

Scrutiny of performance 
leading to 
recommendations for 
improvement 

Julian Molloy September 
2013 

        

26 February  Cllr. Hugh Irving 1 Your Voice’ complaints 
performance (Q 3) 

To scrutinise Services’ 
performance in complying 
with the Council’s complaints 

Identification of areas of 
poor performance with a 
view to the development 
of recommendations to 
address weaknesses.   

Jackie 
Walley/Clare 
O’Gorman 

February 
2013 

        

16 April         

        

May/June  Cllr. Hugh Irving 1 Your Voice’ complaints 
performance (Q 4) 

To scrutinise Services’ 
performance in complying 

Identification of areas of 
poor performance with a 

Jackie 
Walley/Clare 

February 
2013 

T
udalen 52



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 5

Meeting Lead Member(s) Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

with the Council’s complaints 
process and to consider the 
feedback received after 
service issues and complaints 
have been resolved 

view to the development 
of recommendations to 
address weaknesses.   

O’Gorman 

 
Future Issues 
 

Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

Parking Enforcement  
(deferred until after Communities 
Scrutiny Committee has considered a 
report on the impact of the Council’s 
Parking Enforcement Strategy on 
economic development scheduled for 
25 November 2013 and a further 
report on Parking Policy and Parking 
and Traffic Review Scoping Exercise 
on 6 March 2014 ) 

To examine the statistics on the number of 
Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued 
during 2012/12 and 2013/14 to date, the 
breakdown of  PCNs per MAG area (and 
per town), the number of prosecutions 
arising from the issue of CPNs (and the 
associated costs of pursuing prosecutions), 
cost of the running the service and the 
income generated for the Authority  

Assurances that the Service is 
demonstrating value for money and 
supporting the Council’s delivery of 
its corporate priorities of 
developing the local economy and 
maintaining clean and tidy streets  

Mike Jones By the 
SCVCG 
September 
2013 

 
Information/Consultation Reports 
 

Date Item (description / title) Purpose of report Author Date 
Entered 

March 2014 
[Information] 

Arms Length Organisations To outline the parameters of the forthcoming review 
of the Council’s governance arrangements for Arms 
Length organisations 

Ivan Butler January 
2014 

February/March 
2014 
[Information] 
[Education] 

Condition of the County’s School Estate To detail the structural and fabric condition of the 
County’s School estate 

Jackie 
Walley/James 
Curran 

January 
2014 

May /June 2014 New Library Performance Standards Details of the proposed new national Library Jamie January 

T
udalen 53



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 6

[Information] Service Standards and Denbighshire’s 
evaluation/proposals to meet those standards.  The 
report will assist the Committee to determine 
whether this topic merits detailed scrutiny  

Groves/Roger 
Ellerton/Arwyn 
Jones 

2014 

Available during 
the summer term 
2014 
[Information] 
[Education] 

Use of Supply Teachers 
[Education – to be shared with coopted 
members] 

To detail the use made of supply teachers within the 
county during recent years and to date this year.  
The report to detail the costs to the Council of hiring 
supply teachers, the lengths of time for their hire, 
the expectations/objectives given to them upon 
engagement and the quality monitoring 
arrangements in place to evaluate their 
effectiveness  

Karen Evans September 
2013 

 
Note for officers – Committee Report Deadlines 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

1 May 17 April 12 June 29 May 17 July 3 July 

 
Performance Scrutiny Work Programme.doc 
 
Updated 06/03/14 RhE 

T
udalen 54



Appendix 2 

PROPOSAL FORM FOR AGENDA ITEMS 
FOR SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 

NAME OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 

DATE OF MEETING / 
TIMESCALE FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

17th July 2014 

 
TITLE OF REPORT 
 

Draft Director of Social Services Annual 
Report for 2013/14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
P
U
R
P
O
S
E
  

1. Why is the report 
being proposed? (see 
also the checklist 
overleaf) 

 

There is a statutory requirement to publish 
an annual report by the Director of Social 
Services, and the report requires Scrutiny at 
the draft stage prior to being finalised for 
publication. 

2. What issues are to be 
scrutinised? 

 

 The content of the draft annual report.  To 
ensure it provides a fair and clear evaluation 
of performance in 2013/14 and clearly 
articulate future plans.  

3. Is it 
n

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 20 March 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Richard Davies, Colin Hughes, Dewi Owens, Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair), 
Gareth Sandilands and David Simmons (Chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM). Head of Adults and Businress Services (PG), 
Head of Internal Audit (IB), Strategic Development Service Manager (GG), Valuation & 
Estates Manager (DM), Property Manager (DL), Scrutiny Coordinator (RhE) and 
Democratic Services Officer (KE) 
 
Councillor Raymond Bartley, Councillor Merfyn Parry and Councillor Huw Williams 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance and Assets attended at the 
Committee’s request for business item 7. 
 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Cowie, Councillor Meirick 
Lloyd Davies, Councillor Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Councillor Peter Owen and Lead 
Member for Social Care – Adults and Children’s Services (Councillor Bobby Feeley) 
 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors David Simmons and Dewi Owens declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 7 as they are members of the Board of Agricultural Estates. It was 
advised that as this was a non-decision making agenda item there was no conflict 
of interest. 
 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 20 February, 2014 were submitted. 



 
Matters arising:- 
 
Pages 6 - 8, ‘Modernising Education – Progress Report’: 

 the Council has not been supplied with a Welsh language version of the 

Gateway Review report. 

 Modernising Education Board Membership: awaiting confirmation of the 

request for scrutiny representatives to be able to attend/serve on the Board 

 Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn: awaiting the outcome of enquiries regarding the 

positioning of the pillar in the physical education hall. 

 

Page 10 – ‘Feedback from Committee Representatives’: reference to an 
Ombudsman’s report on the writing off of Council Tax debts. On enquiring with 
officers there has not been a specific report on the above subject but there was the 
following ruling within the last year: 
 
“Upheld – March 2013 
Mr J complained about the way in which Denbighshire County Council (“the 
Council”) managed the council tax account for his late mother’s property. The 
Council issued a summons for non-payment of council tax, against the Executors of 
her estate. Mr J was a joint Executor with a local based firm of Solicitors. Mr J made 
a payment to the council to clear the liability from his personal account. 
 
Mr J later became aware that the new registered occupier of the property had 
become liable for the charges. He wrote to the Council to request a refund in 
respect of the monies he had paid. Mr J did not receive an acknowledgement of his 
request and had to chase the Council for a response. Mr J raised additional 
concerns about the actions taken by the Council following his request for a refund in 
seeking the consent of his fellow Executor prior to issuing the refund and the 
manner in which he felt he was treated by the Council’s staff. Mr J received a 
refund from the Council some 4 months later. 
 
Having considered all of the evidence available the Ombudsman concluded that the 
Council’s management of the council tax account for the property was reasonable 
in the main. However, the Ombudsman did identify that the Council’s service did not 
meet the required standard for dealing with Mr J’s written request for a refund. In 
addition the Ombudsman felt that the Council should also, at the very least, have 
advised Mr J of the steps that it had to take to seek the consent of his fellow 
Executor before it could issue the refund to him. The Council agreed to the 
Ombudsman’s recommendations to apologise to Mr J and to make a payment of 
£100 in respect of the failings identified and time and trouble taken to pursue the 
complaint. Case reference 201201315” 
 
The above was reported to the Corporate Governance Committee as part on an 
Annual Report”. 
 
Resolved – that, subject to the above, the Minutes be received and approved as a 
correct record. 



 
5 SERVICE PROVISION FOLLOWING CLOSURE OF COMMUNITY AGENCY  

 
Councillor B. Feeley submitted her apologies for being unable to attend the meeting 
to present the report.  
 
The Head of Adults and Business Services introduced the report and reminded the 
Committee of the budget workshops last year where it was proposed to save 
£25,000 per annum on accommodation costs of the Community Development 
Agency (CDA). He detailed the steps being taken to ensure alternative means of 
providing services currently undertaken by the CDA – e.g. by third sector groups. 
 
The following concerns were raised by the Committee: 
 
• The current premises at Rhyl railway station are centrally located and easily 
accessible to individuals via public transport. Alternative venues such as the Foryd 
Centre may not be so accessible. 
 
• The potential impact on jobs once the accommodation has been surrendered 
and the CDA closes. 
 
• To what extent had consultation regarding the closure of the premises and 
Agency been carried out? 
 
The Service Manager for Strategic Development assured the Committee that the 
Foryd Centre premises were within 500 yards of the station on Princes Street. 
 
It was explained that until 5 years ago there had been 5 members of staff working 
for the Community Development Agency, these had slowly been reduced to 2 
employees and the Agency would have closed had it not been for funding received 
from the New Work Connections (NWC) project. It was envisaged that the 2 
employees currently working in the Community Development Agency would be 
redeployed into a community support role within the Service. 
 
Other staff had been employed by New Work Connections. They were employed on 
short term contracts with full knowledge that future employment depended on 
further grant funding being received.  
 
The closure of the Agency had been discussed with all individuals who had use of 
the facility. There was recognition that the same level of discussion had not been 
had with the wider communities but Elected Members from Prestatyn and Rhyl had 
participated in a workshop that went through the exit strategy. 
 
The changes to the service were undergoing full consultation and an Equality 
Impact Assessment is being undertaken. The service would continue for the next 3 
months whilst discussions with 3rd party groups continue to seek alternative 
provision. 
 
The Committee referred to the figures showing the facilities usage over a 3 month 
period and asked for the statistics for the preceding 12 months. They also asked for 



the figures to show a breakdown of how many people outside of Rhyl used the 
facility? 
 
Resolved: -  
(a) that subject to the observations made and the provision of the required 
information that the Committee endorse the actions being taken to ensure 
alternative ways are found for providing the range of services currently provided by 
the Community Development Agency on  the reduction in their budget of £25,000; 
and 
(b) that an information report be provided to the Committee in the autumn  of 
2014 detailing the progress made in securing alternative delivery arrangements and 
premises for the purpose of delivering the Agency's services. 
 
 

6 IN-HOUSE PROVIDER VISIT 2013/14 OVERVIEW  
 
The Head of Adults and Business Services presented a report on the progress of 

In-House provider visits and the feedback received as a result of the visits. He 

explained that elected members visited the County’s social care establishments on 

a rota basis and provided feedback that enabled an action plan to be compiled to 

address deficiencies or areas of concern. 

In the main feedback was positive and management endeavoured to implement 

recommended improvements quickly, particularly those without budgetary 

implications. 

Overall it was reported that standards of care were of very good quality and any 

concerns raised tended to be regarding buildings’ maintenance issues. Any major 

work requirement would need to be discussed with Finance. 

The Committee commended the care and services provided by the Authority in 

these establishments.  It was acknowledged that residential social care provision 

was expensive and that some local authorities no longer provided such services.  

Denbighshire may in the near future have to consider whether it could continue to 

provide the same level of care provision establishments. The Chair requested a 

condition survey report on the Authority’s social care establishments with a view to 

investigating which were fit for purpose. 

The Head of Internal Audit raised the issue of lax adherence to policies in some of 

the establishments – particularly around signing in, fire drills and security – which 

are improving following his intervention. 

The Chief Executive (CE) also suggested looking at the value for money aspect of 

the in-house services, It was noted that there was a cost of approximately £5 million 

associated with providing residential homes used by 70/80 individuals. The CE 

highlighted that other Local Authorities did not have this type of provision as it was 

discretionary not statutory and questioned whether it was affordable. He expressed 

the view that these were “big ticket” issues that needed exploration and suggested 



the Committee start the discussion on alternative ways of carrying out present in-

house activities. 

It was suggested that a comparison could be made with the private sector regarding 

cost per head of such a service provision. The Chair responded that the use of task 

and finish groups had been discussed at the recent Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs 

Group (SCVCG) and suggested that this would be an ideal subject for a task and 

finish group.  He agreed to broach the proposal at the next SCVCG meeting. 

Resolved: - to note the information provided on the In-House Provider Visits and 

that a cross-Scrutiny Task and Finish Group be established with a view to 

examining value for money options for delivering high quality social care services in 

the County. 

 

7 AGRICULTURAL ESTATE  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press 
and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
PART II 
 
The Lead Member for Finance and Assets gave an overview of the confidential 
report previously circulated. He highlighted the particular relevance of distinguishing 
between the two types of tenancy agreements currently in place. 
 
Tenancies held under the Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 (AHA ‘86) are favoured 
towards the tenants with maintenance responsibilities held by the Authority. They 
are seen as lifetime tenancies, should the tenant cease farming the Authority would 
be liable to provide alternative accommodation. Alternately tenancies formed under 
the Farm Tenancies Act 1995 (FBT ‘95) offer more flexibility to liaise with tenants 
and the onus for repairs and maintenance is down to the tenant rather than the 
landlord. 
 
Property Services are actively working on freeing up farm property for disposal by 
moving tenants under AHA ‘86 terms to alternative farms with less of a 
maintenance requirement / budget burden. However they are only a small team 
who are dependent on fee income who have been called to deal with other 
Corporate Priorities - e.g. compulsory purchases in West Rhyl and condition 
surveys of arms length corporation sites – which left only the 0.5 full time equivalent 
surveyor to work on the back log of agricultural estates issues. 
 



Cllr. Hughes raised concerns that houses on farms do not fall under the 
requirement of Welsh Housing Quality Standard, that they may be dilapidated, 
cramped and not fit for purpose for a family. Cllr. Hughes suggested that capital 
receipts for agricultural estate disposal should be used for renovation of farm 
houses. 
 
Cllr. Thompson-Hill responded that there was previously a policy of ring fencing 
capital receipts but it wasn’t delivering the levels of funds needed. The Authority 
have had to focus on the health and safety aspect of the estates rather than the 
renovation. 
 
The Valuation & Estate Manager (VEM), David Mathews confirmed that some farm 
buildings are in so much need of work that it would be more cost effective to 
replace than repair them. Where the work is required on the farm house the best 
solution would be disposal. He ruminated that the Authority could retain a sizeable 
agricultural estate but significant changes needed to be made. 
 
Cllr. Roberts questioned the absence of a professionally qualified Rural Practice 
Surveyor within the Council and the risk this imposed.  The VEM responded that 
they are employed as consultants when finances allow and they are needed – for 
rent reviews for instance. 
 
Cllr. Roberts asked for clarification regarding the use of Legal resources. The VEM 
confirmed that they usually consult the in-house legal executives but the FTA ’95 
also provides for valuers / surveyors to draw up the tenancies. The VEM has been 
undertaking this role as he has several years’ experience and understands the 
language involved. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding the current position of County farms including 
tenant’s leases, usage, rents and alternative options. Members asked whether 
there was enough emphasis on generating capital receipts by disposal of 
agricultural properties? Where disposal was not an option why was the rental 
income far less than would be expected in the private sector? 
 
The Property Manager, Dave Lorey, conceded that the strategy for agricultural 
estates needed to be reviewed as did the terms of reference for the Agricultural 
Estate Board. 
 
 
Resolved: - that 
(a) a meeting of the Agricultural Estate Working Group be convened urgently with a 
view to devising a clear long-term vision for the Council's Agricultural Estate and 
develop a robust strategy to deliver the vision.  The Working Group should to 
review its Terms of Reference, meet on a regular basis and conduct a condition 
survey of all holdings with a view to delivering the vision; and 
(b)  a report be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 12 June 2014 
outlining the progress achieved to date in progressing the above 
 
 
 



8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The meeting resumed in open session for the remainder of the business. 

PART I 

A copy of a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator, which requested the Committee to 
review and agree its Forward Work Programme and provided an update on relevant 
issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting.  
 
The Committee considered its draft Forward Work Programme for future meetings, 
as detailed in Appendix 1, and the following amendments and additions were 
agreed for the following meetings:- 
 

a) the information report on condition of the County’s schools should be 
available by the May meeting of the Committee. 

b) The Draft Director of Social Services Annual Report for  2013/14 be included 
on the work programme for the Committee’s forward work programme for its 
meeting on 17 July. 

c) An update of Agricultural Estate matters be brought back to the 12 June 
meeting. 

d) The Provsion of CCTV and Out of Hours Services will subsequently be 
moved onto the agenda for 17 July. 
 

 
Resolved – that subject to the above amendments and agreements, the Work 
Programme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 

9 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Councillor D. Owens informed the Committee that he and Councillor P.W. Owen 

had recently visited the Revenues and Benefits Department in Rhyl. He informed 

the Committee that huge problems were being caused by the introduction of the 

new Universal Credit payment. 

They had also visited the Pavilion Theatre staff in Rhyl and had been impressed 

with the team work ethos shown by the staff, he suggested that the team be 

highlighted as an example to other departments. Councillor A. Roberts proposed 

that a letter of recognition be sent to the staff at both the Theatre and the Revenues 

and Benefits Department acknowledging their commitment. 

Councillor A Roberts advised that he had recently attended School Standards 

Monitoring Group (SSMG) meetings at which the performance of two schools had 

been examined in detail. 

Councillor R. Davies updated the Committee on the plans to wrap a pillar in the 

middle of the canteen/sports hall at Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn (YPBD) in cladding to 

reduce the risk of possible collision injuries. He also highlighted the issue of 



children from YPBD having to travel to Rhyl for swimming sessions and requested a 

notice of clarification that the pool at Denbigh Leisure Centre is not solely for 

Denbigh High School’s use.   

Resolved – that the reports be received and noted. 


